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SINGAPORE SPORTS COUNCIL ACT
(CHAPTER 305)

SINGAPORE SPORTS COUNCIL
(RATES AND CHARGES)

REGULATIONS 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

1. Citation and commencement

2. Fees

3. Waiver of fees

4. Revocation

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24(1) of the
Singapore Sports Council Act, the Singapore Sports Council, with the
approval of the Minister for Community Development and Sports,
hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Singapore Sports Council
(Rates and Charges) Regulations 2013 and shall come into operation
on 1st April 2013.

Fees

2. There shall be paid to the Singapore Sports Council the
appropriate fees and charges specified in the Schedule for the use of
the facilities described therein.

Waiver of fees

3. The Singapore Sports Council may in its discretion waive,
wholly or in part, the fees and charges paid or payable under these
Regulations.
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Revocation

4. The Singapore Sports Council (Rates and Charges) Regulations
(Rg 4) are revoked.

THE SCHEDULE
Regulation 2

PART I

INDIVIDUAL AND TEAM SPORTS

1. INDIVIDUAL SPORTS

Activity Facility
Period/

Admission
Category

Rate

Non-
peak
hours

Peak
hours

Senior
Citizen
Family

Concession

Badminton All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$3.50

$7.00

$3.50

$3.50

$7.40

$14.80

Nil

$5.30

$2.50

Nil

Nil

Nil

Gateball All Courts Every 2 hours
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$1.40

Nil

Lawn Bowl All Lanes Per hour
(Per Lane)

Individual

Organisation

$3.50

$3.50

$9.50

$9.50

Nil

Nil

Petanque All Courts Every 2 hours
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$0.70

Nil

Squash Standard
Singles Court

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$3.00

$3.00

$3.00

$3.00

$6.00

$6.00

Nil

$3.00

$2.10

Nil

Nil

Nil

Competition
Court
(With Gallery)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Organisation

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$10.00

$10.00

Nil

$5.00

$3.50

Nil

Nil

Nil

Standard
Doubles Court

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

$7.50

$7.50

$15.00

$15.00

Nil

Nil

Table Tennis All Table
Tennis Tables

Per hour
(Per Table)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$1.50

$3.00

$1.50
$1.50

$3.20

$6.40

Nil

$2.10

$1.10

Nil

Nil

Nil
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Activity Facility
Period/

Admission
Category

Rate

Non-
peak
hours

Peak
hours

Senior
Citizen
Family

Concession

Tennis All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$3.50

$7.00

$3.50

$3.50

$9.50

$19.00

Nil

$6.70

$2.50

Nil

Nil

Nil

Tennis
(Practice Wall)

All Walls Per hour
(Per Wall)

Individual

Organisation

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$1.40

Nil

2. TEAM SPORTS

Activity Facility
Period/

Admission
Category

Rate

Non-peak
hours

Peak
hours

Basketball Outdoor Court
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

$12.00

$6.00

$11.60

$23.20

$8.40

Sports Hall
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

$22.00

$11.00

$23.10

$46.20

$15.80

All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

$15.00

$30.00

$15.00

$30.00

$60.00

Nil

5-A-Side
(Artificial)

All Fields Every 2 hours
(Per Field)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$23.20

$23.20

$16.80
(including Saturdays

(from 7 a.m. to 12 noon)
except on Public

Holidays)

$16.80

$23.20

$23.20

Nil

$16.80

Gymnastics Sports Hall Per hour
(Per Sector)

Organisation

School Concession

$90.00

$30.00

$180.00

Nil
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Activity Facility
Period/

Admission
Category

Rate

Non-peak
hours

Peak
hours

Hockey Pitch (Physical
and Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

Nil

Nil

$50.00

$50.00

$25.00

All Pitches Per hour
(Per Pitch)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$50.00

$50.00

$25.00
(including Saturdays

(from 7 a.m. to 12 noon)
except on Public

Holidays)

$25.00

$50.00

$50.00

Nil

$25.00

Netball Outdoor Court
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

$10.00

$5.00

$10.50

$21.00

$5.30

Sports Hall
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

$22.00

$11.00

$23.10

$46.20

$11.60

Outdoor Court
(Kallang
Netball Centre)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$5.00

$12.60

$25.20

Nil

$6.30

Outdoor Court
(Kallang
Netball Centre
with CTV
coverage)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$5.00

$15.80

$31.60

Nil

$7.90

All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

$15.00

$30.00

$15.00

$30.00

$60.00

Nil

Street Soccer All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

$15.00

$30.00

$15.00

$30.00
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Activity Facility
Period/

Admission
Category

Rate

Non-peak
hours

Peak
hours

Volleyball Outdoor Court
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

Other Concession

Nil

$12.00

$6.00

$11.60

$23.20

$8.40

Sports Hall
(Physical and
Sports
Education
Branch)

Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

Other Concession

Nil

$22.00

$11.00

$11.00

$23.10

$46.20

Nil

$15.80

All Courts Per hour
(Per Court)

Individual

Organisation

School Concession

$15.00

$30.00

$15.00

$30.00

$60.00

Nil

3. SCHOOL FIELDS AND HALLS UNDER DUAL USE SCHEME

Activity Facility Period/Admission Category Rate

Badminton All Courts Per hour (Per Court)
Individual

Organisation

$7.40

$14.80

Basketball All Courts Per hour (Per Court) Individual

Organisation

$30.00

$60.00

Football All Fields Every 2-hours
(Per Field)

Individual

Organisation

$50.00

$50.00

Volleyball All Courts Per hour (Per Court) Individual

Organisation

$30.00

$60.00
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