First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28th March 2013 at 7:30 pm.

#### No. S 180

# SINGAPORE SPORTS COUNCIL ACT (CHAPTER 305)

## SINGAPORE SPORTS COUNCIL (RATES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS 2013

#### ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

#### Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Fees
- 3. Waiver of fees
- 4. Revocation

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24(1) of the Singapore Sports Council Act, the Singapore Sports Council, with the approval of the Minister for Community Development and Sports, hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Singapore Sports Council (Rates and Charges) Regulations 2013 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2013.

#### **Fees**

**2.** There shall be paid to the Singapore Sports Council the appropriate fees and charges specified in the Schedule for the use of the facilities described therein.

#### Waiver of fees

**3.** The Singapore Sports Council may in its discretion waive, wholly or in part, the fees and charges paid or payable under these Regulations.

## Revocation

**4.** The Singapore Sports Council (Rates and Charges) Regulations (Rg 4) are revoked.

## THE SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

### PART I

### INDIVIDUAL AND TEAM SPORTS

### 1. INDIVIDUAL SPORTS

		Period/ Admission	Category	Rate		
Activity	Facility			Non- peak hours	Peak hours	Senior Citizen Family Concession
Badminton	All Courts	Per hour	Individual	\$3.50	\$7.40	\$2.50
		(Per Court)	Organisation	\$7.00	\$14.80	Nil
			School Concession	\$3.50	Nil	Nil
			Other Concession	\$3.50	\$5.30	Nil
Gateball	All Courts	Every 2 hours (Per Court)	Individual	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$1.40
			Organisation	\$2.00	\$2.00	Nil
Lawn Bowl	All Lanes	Per hour (Per Lane)	Individual	\$3.50	\$9.50	Nil
			Organisation	\$3.50	\$9.50	Nil
Petanque	All Courts	Every 2 hours (Per Court)	Individual	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.70
			Organisation	\$1.00	\$1.00	Nil
Squash	Standard	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual	\$3.00	\$6.00	\$2.10
	Singles Court		Organisation	\$3.00	\$6.00	Nil
			School Concession	\$3.00	Nil	Nil
			Other Concession	\$3.00	\$3.00	Nil
	Competition	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$3.50
	(With Gallery)		Organisation	\$5.00	\$10.00	Nil
	(With Gallery)		School Concession	\$5.00	Nil	Nil
			Organisation	\$5.00	\$5.00	Nil
	Standard	Per hour	Individual	\$7.50	\$15.00	Nil
	Doubles Court	(Per Court)	Organisation	\$7.50	\$15.00	Nil
Table Tennis	All Table	Per hour (Per Table)	Individual	\$1.50	\$3.20	\$1.10
	Tennis Tables		Organisation	\$3.00	\$6.40	Nil
			School Concession	\$1.50	Nil	Nil
			Other Concession	\$1.50	\$2.10	Nil

# THE SCHEDULE — continued

				Rate		
Activity	Facility	Period/ Admission	Category	Non- peak hours	Peak hours	Senior Citizen Family Concession
Tennis	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation School Concession Other Concession	\$3.50 \$7.00 \$3.50 \$3.50	\$9.50 \$19.00 Nil \$6.70	\$2.50 Nil Nil Nil
Tennis (Practice Wall)	All Walls	Per hour (Per Wall)	Individual Organisation	\$2.00 \$2.00	\$2.00 \$2.00	\$1.40 Nil

## 2. TEAM SPORTS

Activity		Period/		Rate		
	Facility	Admission	Category	Non-peak hours	Peak hours	
Basketball	Outdoor Court (Physical and Sports Education Branch)	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation Other Concession	Nil \$12.00 \$6.00	\$11.60 \$23.20 \$8.40	
	Sports Hall (Physical and Sports Education Branch)	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation Other Concession	Nil \$22.00 \$11.00	\$23.10 \$46.20 \$15.80	
	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation School Concession	\$15.00 \$30.00 \$15.00	\$30.00 \$60.00 Nil	
5-A-Side (Artificial)	All Fields	Every 2 hours (Per Field)	Individual Organisation School Concession Other Concession	\$23.20 \$23.20 \$16.80 (including Saturdays (from 7 a.m. to 12 noon) except on Public Holidays) \$16.80	\$23.20 \$23.20 Nil \$16.80	
Gymnastics	Sports Hall	Per hour (Per Sector)	Organisation School Concession	\$90.00 \$30.00	\$180.00 Nil	

# THE SCHEDULE — continued

Activity		D : 1/		Rate		
	Facility	Period/ Admission	Category	Non-peak hours	Peak hours	
Hockey	Pitch (Physical	Per hour	Individual	Nil	\$50.00	
	and Sports		Organisation	Nil	\$50.00	
	Education Branch)		Other Concession	Nil	\$25.00	
	All Pitches	Per hour (Per Pitch)	Individual	\$50.00	\$50.00	
			Organisation	\$50.00	\$50.00	
			School Concession	\$25.00 (including Saturdays (from 7 a.m. to 12 noon) except on Public Holidays)	Nil	
			Other Concession	\$25.00	\$25.00	
Netball	Outdoor Court	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual	Nil	\$10.50	
	(Physical and Sports Education Branch) (Per Cour		Organisation	\$10.00	\$21.00	
			Other Concession	\$5.00	\$5.30	
	Sports Hall	Per hour	Individual	Nil	\$23.10	
	(Physical and	(Per Court)	Organisation	\$22.00	\$46.20	
	Sports Education Branch)		Other Concession	\$11.00	\$11.60	
	Outdoor Court	Per hour	Individual	\$5.00	\$12.60	
	(Kallang	(Per Court)	Organisation	\$10.00	\$25.20	
	Netball Centre)		School Concession	\$5.00	Nil	
			Other Concession	\$5.00	\$6.30	
	Outdoor Court	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual	\$5.00	\$15.80	
	(Kallang Netball Centre		Organisation	\$10.00	\$31.60	
	with CTV		School Concession	\$5.00	Nil	
	coverage)		Other Concession	\$5.00	\$7.90	
	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual	\$15.00	\$30.00	
			Organisation	\$30.00	\$60.00	
			School Concession	\$15.00	Nil	
Street Soccer	All Courts	Per hour	Individual	\$15.00	\$15.00	
	(Per Court)		Organisation	\$30.00	\$30.00	
		1	1			

# THE SCHEDULE — continued

Activity	Facility	Period/ Admission	Category	Rate		
				Non-peak hours	Peak hours	
Volleyball	Outdoor Court (Physical and Sports Education Branch)	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation Other Concession	Nil \$12.00 \$6.00	\$11.60 \$23.20 \$8.40	
	Sports Hall (Physical and Sports Education Branch)	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation School Concession Other Concession	Nil \$22.00 \$11.00 \$11.00	\$23.10 \$46.20 Nil \$15.80	
	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation School Concession	\$15.00 \$30.00 \$15.00	\$30.00 \$60.00 Nil	

## 3. SCHOOL FIELDS AND HALLS UNDER DUAL USE SCHEME

Activity	Facility	Period/Admission	Category	Rate
Badminton	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation	\$7.40 \$14.80
Basketball	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation	\$30.00 \$60.00
Football	All Fields	Every 2-hours (Per Field)	Individual Organisation	\$50.00 \$50.00
Volleyball	All Courts	Per hour (Per Court)	Individual Organisation	\$30.00 \$60.00